

201 Third Street P.O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42419-0024 270-827-2561 www.bigrivers.com

RECEIVED

JUL 20 2009 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

July 17, 2009

Mr. Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of the Applications of Big Rivers Electric Corporation, E.ON U.S., LLC, Western Kentucky Energy Corp. and LG&E Energy Marketing, Inc., P.S.C. Case No. 2007-00455

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Pursuant to Commitment 10 in Appendix A to the March 6, 2009 order in this matter, I wish to advise you that the "Unwind Transaction" approved by the Public Service Commission in this matter closed July 16, 2009. I know I speak for E.ON U.S. LLC as well as Big Rivers Electric Corporation when I say that I am very grateful for the enormous amount of time and attention devoted by the Commission and its staff to reviewing, considering and following the implementation of the Unwind Transaction. Big Rivers will work hard to validate the confidence the Commission has shown in the transaction and Big Rivers.

Sincerely yours,

Mark Ce. TSouley

Mark A. Bailey President and CEO